## NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, AUSTRALIA OR JAPAN

#### PRESS RELEASE

### 24 April 2007

# **Open Joint-Stock Company DIXY GROUP Intention to Float on the RTS and MICEX**

Open Joint-Stock Company DIXY GROUP ("Dixy" or the "Company"), one of the leading Russian food retailers, announces its intention to proceed with an initial public offering of its ordinary shares (the "Offering").

The ordinary shares will be offered to investors in the Russian Federation and to investors outside the United States and the Russian Federation in reliance on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933. It is planned that the shares will receive a category "I" listing on the RTS and admission to trading on the MICEX.

The Offering will be structured as the sale of existing shares currently owned by Dixy Holding Ltd. (the "Selling Shareholder"). The Selling Shareholder, which currently owns 100 per cent. of the Company's share capital, has indicated its intention to use a part of the proceeds received from the Offering to pay for new shares in a closed subscription in favour of the Selling Shareholder which the Company will conduct immediately following the Offering. The price for the closed subscription will be the equivalent of the Offering price net of the portion of fees and expenses incurred in connection with the Offering attributable to the Company. The Company intends to use the proceeds from the closed subscription to fund its future growth.

Commenting on the proposed Offering, Oleg Leonov, the founder and Chairman of the Company's Board of Directors, said:

"Our plans for a listing on the RTS and admission to trading on MICEX mark an important step in the development of Dixy into a leading value-added retailer in Russia and will help finance the Company's continued strong growth. The proceeds of the Offering will be in part payable to Dixy via the closed subscription to finance the roll out of our retail network".

Deutsche Bank and Renaissance Capital are acting as Joint Global Coordinators and Joint Bookrunners of the Offering. TRUST Investment Bank is acting as the Co-Lead Manager of the Offering.

### Enquiries:

In the first instance all inquiries to:

Fedor Rybasov Dixy Group, General Director Tel. (+7 495) 933 1450

#### **Notes to editors:**

Dixy Group is one of the largest Russian food retailers by revenue. As of 15 April 2007, the Company operated 333 stores located in urban and suburban areas, of which 184 were located in the Central District, 99 were located in the North-Western District and 50 were located in the

# NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, AUSTRALIA OR JAPAN

Urals District. Dixy Group operates three separate store formats: discounter, economy supermarket and compact hypermarket under the brand names Dixy, Minimart and Megamart, respectively. For the year ended 31 December 2006, consolidated revenue was RUR 27,436 mln (US\$ 1,009 mln), gross profit was RUR 5,718 mln (US\$ 210 mln).

### **Important Information:**

This press release does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to sell or issue, or any solicitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for, any shares or other securities of the Company, nor shall any part of it nor the fact of its distribution form part of or be relied on in connection with any contract or investment decision relating thereto, nor does it constitute a recommendation regarding the shares of the Company.

This press release is not for distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States (including its territories and dependencies, any State of the United States and the District of Columbia), Canada, Australia or Japan. These materials are not an offer for sale of securities in the United States. Securities may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an exemption from registration under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933. The Company has not registered, and does not intend to register, any portion of the Offering in the United States, and does not intend to conduct a public offering of shares in the United States.

This press release is only being distributed to and is only directed at (i) persons who are outside the United Kingdom or (ii) investment professionals falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Order") or (iii) high net worth entities, and other persons to whom it may lawfully be communicated, falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (all such persons in (i), (ii) and (iii) above together being referred to as "relevant persons"). The shares are only available to, and any invitation, offer or agreement to subscribe, purchase or otherwise acquire such securities will be engaged in only with, relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this document or any of its contents.

In any EEA Member State that has implemented Directive 2003/71/EC (together with any applicable implementing measures in any Member State, the "Prospectus Directive"), this communication is only addressed to and is only directed at qualified investors in that Member State within the meaning of the Prospectus Directive.